74tx CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH.49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

[CHAPTER 49.]
AN ACT

Making appropriations to provide urgent supplemental appropriations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1936, to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1936, and for prior fiscal years, and for
other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to provide urgent supplemental appropriations
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1936, to supply deficiencies in
certain appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1936, and
for prior fiscal years, and for other purposes, namely :

TITLE I—GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS
LEGISLATIVE

SENATE

To pay to Rose M. Long, widow of Honorable Huey P. Long,
late a Senator from the State of Louisiana, $10,000.

To pay to Margaret Huntley Schall, widow of Honorable Thomas
D. Schall, late a Senator from the State of Minnesota, $10,000.

Office of Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper: For clerk to the sec-
retary of the minority, at the rate of $1,800 per annum from Feb-
ruary 1 to June 30, 1936, both dates inclusive, $750.

For expenses of inquiries and investigations ordered by the Sen-
ate, including compensation to stenographers of committees, at such
rate as may be fixed by the Committee to Audit and Control the
Contingent Expenses of the Senate, but not exoeeding 25 cents per
hundred words, fiscal year 1936, $75,000: Provided, That no part of
this appropriation shall be expended for services, personal, profes-
sional, or otherwise, in excess of the rate of $3,600 per annum: Pro-
vided further, That no part of this appropriation shall be expended
for per diem and subsistence expenses except in accordance with
the Subsistence Expense Act of 1926, approved June 3, 1926, as
amended.

For miscellaneous items, exclusive of labor, fiscal year 1936,
$100,000. .

For payment to Honorable Dennis Chavez, a Senator from the
State of New Mexico, for expenses incurred, including counsel fees,
in the contest resulting from the election held November 6, 1934,
fiscal year 1936, $7,000. .

For payment to attorneys of record for the contestant, to wit:
Grant P. Hall and George H. Williams, for services rendered and
expenses incurred in the contested-election case resulting from the
election of a United States Senator from West Virginia on November
6, 1934, fiscal year 1936, $600 each; in all, $1,200.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

For payment to the widow of Henry M. Kimball, late a Repre-
sentative from the State of Michigan, $10,000.

For payment to the widow of Wesley Lloyd, late a Representative
from the State of Washington, $10,000.

For payment to the widow of Charles V. Truax, late a Repre-
sentative from the State of Ohio, $10,000.

The three foregoing sums to be disbursed by the Sergeant at Arms
of the House.

1109

February 11, 1936.
[H. R. 10464.]
[Public, No. 440.]

Supplemental Ap-
propriation Act, fiseal
year 1936.

. General appropria-
tions.

Legislative.

Senate.

Huey P. Long.
Pay to widow.

Thomas D. Schall.
Pay to widow.

Clerk to secretary of
minority.

Inquiries and investi-
gations; expenses.
Post, p. 1597.

Prorisos.
Salary limitation.

Per diem and sub-
sistence expenses.

Vol. 44, p. 688.

U. 8. G, p. 103,

Miscellaneous.

Contested election
expenses.

House of Representa-
tives.

Henry M. Kimball
Pay to widow.

‘Wesley Lloyd.
Pay to widow.

Charles V. Truax,
Pay to widow.



1110

Clerk hire, Members,
ete.
Vol 48, p. 824,

Contingent expenses.

Amnte, p. 467,

House Restaurant,
improvements.

Library of Congress.

Legislative reference.

Personal services.

Government Print-

ing Office.
Federal Register, etc.

Ante, p. 500.

Proviso.

Effective date; pub-

lication.

Independent Offices.

California Pacific In-
ternational Exposition,
expenses.

Ante, pp. 40, 1107.

Balance reappropri-
ated.
Ante, p. 50.

Central Statistical
oard.

Salaries and expenses.
Ante, p. 498,

74t CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH.49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

Clerk hire: For an additional amount under the appropriation
“Clerk hire, Members and Delegates, House of Representatives,
1935”, $5,996.46.

Contingent expenses: For an additional amount under the appro-
priation “Contingent Expenses, House of Representatives, Station-
ery, 1936”, $250.

For repairs, improvements, and equipment for the House Res-
taurant, Capitol Building, including personal and other services,
fiscal years 1936 and 1937, $40,000, to be expended by the Architect
of the Capitol.

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

Legislative reference: For printing the Index and Digests, pre-
pared in the Legislative Reference Service, of bills pending in the
second session of the Seventy-fourth Congress, fiscal year 1936,
$3,800.

Care and maintenance, salaries: For an additional sum required
for personal services for the fiscal year 1936, $443.55.

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

Public printing and binding: For the printing and distribution
of the Federal Register and such documents as may be required to
be printed and distributed by the Division of the Iederal Register
during the fiscal year 1936, in accordance with the provisions of
Public Act Numbered 220, Seventy-fourth Congress, approved July
26, 1935, $100,000: Provided, That the provisions of section 2 of the
Federal Register Act shall become effective thirty days after said
appropriations become available and the publication of the Federal
Register shall begin within two business days thereafter,

INDEPENDENT OFFICES
CALIFORNIA PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL EXPOSITION

For the purpose of carrying into effect the provisions of the Act
entitled “An Act to amend an Act entitled ‘An Act roviding for
the participation of the United States in the CaliE)rnia Pacific
International Exposition to be held at San Diego, California, in
1935 and 1936; authorizing an appropriation therefor, and ’for
other purposes,” approved March 7 » 1985, to provide for participa-
tion in the California Pacific International Exposition to be held
at San Diego, California, in 1936, to authorize an appropriation
therefor, and for other purposes,” approved F ebruary 1, 1936, and
for each and every object authorized by said Act, $75,006 togéther
with the unexpended balance of the appropriation for the éalifornia
Pacific International Exposition held in 1935 as contained in the
Act making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain appro-
priations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1935, and prior fiscal
years, to provide supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 1935, and for other pur oses, { i i
until J anuary 1,’ 1937 PHEposes, fo remain available

CENTRAL STATISTICAL BOARD

Salaries and expenses: For every expendit isi
incident to the work of the Centerl SIt)atistiélafle ﬁ%%ggl?s fa?lll‘tl?(l)qu
ized by law, including travel expenses; street-car fares: materials:
supplies; office equipment; services; newspapers, peri(;dicals an(i
press clippings; repairs and alterations; contract stenogr’aphic
1 So in original,



74rm CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH.49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

reporting services, and expenses of attendance at meetings which
in the discretion of the chairman are necessary for the efficient dis-
charge of the responsibilities of the Board, fiscal year 1936, $70,000,
of which amount not to exceed $68,400 may be expended for personal
services in the District of Columbia: Provided, That of the funds
hereby appropriated there shall be available from and including
January 16, 1936, such sums as may be necessary for the payment
of obligations incurred by the Central Statistical Board created by
Executive Order Numbered 6225, dated July 27, 1933. '

Printing and binding: For all printing and binding for the
Central Statistical Board, fiscal year 1936, $600.

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and
expenses, Civil Service Commission, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Independent Offices Appropriation

ct, 1936, fiscal year 1936, $530,000, to continue available until
June 30, 1937.

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing
and binding for the Civil Service Commission, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Independent Offices Appro-
priation Act, 1936, fiscal year 1936, $18,700, to continue available
until June 30, 1937.

FEDERAL POWER COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries
and expenses of the Federal Power Commission, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Independent Offices Appro-
priation Act, 1936, and, in addition thereto, rent in the District
of Columbia and elsewhere; purchase and exchange, not exceeding
$9,100, maintenance, repair, and operation of motor-propelled pas-
senger-carrying vehicles, including not more than one such vehicle
for general administrative use in the District of Columbia; supplies
and office equipment; services; scientific instruments; expenses
incurred in packing, crating, drayage, and transportation of house-
hold effects and other property, not to exceed in any case five
thousand pounds, of officers and employees when transferred from
one official station to another for permanent duty, when specifically
authorized by the Commission; not to exceed $1,000 for purchase
and exchange of law books, other books of reference, newspapers,
periodicals and newspaper clippings, fiscal year 1936, $550,000, of
which amount not to exceed $200,000 may be expended for personal
services in the District of Columbia, exclusive of not to exceed
$12,000 which may be expended for consultants and special counsel
and $75,000 shall Temain available until June 30, 1937, for rental of
quarters in the District of Columbia. ]

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for all printing
and binding for the Federal Power Commission, including engrav-
ing, lithographing, and photolithographing, fiscal year 1936, $50,000.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for the Fed-
eral Trade Commission, including the same objects specified under
this head in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1936, fiscal
year 1936, $150,000.

Printing and binding: For the printing of 10,000 additional copies
of No. 71-A of Senate Document 92, Seventieth Congress, first ses-
sion, $2,800.

1111

Proviso,
Payment of desig-
nated obligations.

Printing and binding,

Civil Bervice Com-
mission.

Salaries and expen-
ses.

Ante, p. 7.

Printing and bind.
ing.

Federal Power Com-
mission.

Salaries and expenses.
Anle, p. 10

Printing and binding.

Federal Trade Com-
mission.

Salariesand expenses,
Ante, p. 10.

Printing and binding.



1112

George Rogers Clark
Sesquicentennial Com-
mission.

Establishment, etc.

Ante, D. 654.

Proviso.
Condition.

Interstate Commerce
Commission.

Motor transport reg-
ulation, expenses.
Ante, p. 543.

Personal services,
ete.

National Labor Rela-
tions Board.

Salaries and expenses.
Ante, p. 451.
Post, p. 1603.

Prorise.

Supplies and serv-
ices.

R. 8., sec. 3709, p. 733.

U. 8. C., p. 1803.

. Printing and bind-
ing.

Constitution, sesqui-
centennisl.

Observance, ete.

Ante, p. 735.

Railroad Retirement
Board.

Salaries and expenses.
Post, p. 1603.

Ante, Dp. 970, 1097.

74TH CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH.49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

GEORGE ROGERS CLARK SESQUICENTENNIAL COMMISSION

For carrying out the provisions of the Act approved August 15,
1935, entitled “An Act to amend the joint resolution establishing
the George Rogers Clark Sesquicentennial Commission, approved
May 23, 19287, fiscal years 1936 and 1937, $50,000: Provided, That
no part of such sum shall be available until the land to be improved
therewith has been acquired.

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION

Motor transport regulation : For all authorized expenditures neces-
sary to enable the Interstate Commerce Commission to carry
out the provisions of the Motor Carrier Act, approved August 9,
1935, including one director at $10,000 per annum and other personal
services In the District of Columbia and elsewhere, traveling ex-
penses, supplies, services, and equipment, including the purchase
(not to exceed $40,000), exchange, maintenance, repair, and opera-
tion of motor-propelled passenger-carrying vehicles when necessary
for official use in field work, fiscal year 1936, $1,035,000 of which
amount not exceeding $25,000 may be expended for rent in the
District of Columbia provided Government-owned facilities are not
available, not exceeding $75,000 may be expended for printing and
binding, and not exceeding $1,000 may be expended for purchase and
exchange of books, reports, and periodicals.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Salaries and expenses: For three Board members, and for all
other authorized and necessary expenditures of the National Labor
Relations Board in performing the duties imposed by law or in
pursuance of law, including rent and personal services in the
District of Columbia and elsewhere, repairs and alterations, com-
munications, contract stenographic reporting service, office supplies
and equipment, law books, books of reference, newspapers, periodi-
cals, and garage rentals, fiscal year 1936, $275,000: Provided, That
the Board may procure supplies and services without regard to
section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title 41, sec. 5) when
the aggregate amount involved does not exceed $50.

Printini and binding: For all printing and binding for the
National Labor Relations Board, fiscal year 1936, $15,000.

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTIETH ANNIVERSARY OF THE FORMATION OF THE
CONSTITUTION

To carry out the provisions of the joint resolution entitled
“Joint resolution providing for the preparation and completion of
plans for a comprehensive observance of the one hundred and
fiftieth anniversary of the formation of the Constitution of the
I{)Ii}te(%. Stat}fs”, tg proved Al.(liglflst 231, 1935, including payment of
obligations heretofore incurred for salaries and s
o é;" 510000, expenses, fiscal year

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD

Salaries and expenses, Railroad Retirement Board, 1936: F
Board members, and for all other authorized and I,lecessaryozgfgg?
ditures of the Railroad Retirement Board in performing the duties
imposed by law or in pursuance of law, including rent and personal
services in the District of Columbia and elsewhere traveling
expenses, printing and binding, repairs and alterations. communi-
cations, contract stenographic reporting services, office sﬁpplies and



74ra CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH.49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

equipment, services, law books, books of reference, newspapers and
periodicals, $600,000, of which sum such amount as may be neces-
sary shall be available for payment of salaries of the Board members
from and including the respective dates upon which they officially
assumed duty as members of the Board and including also compen-
sation of L. M. Eddy from October 1 to October 29, 1935, both
dates inclusive, at the rate of $10,000 per annum, for services ren-
dered preliminary to his qualification as a member of such Board:
Provided, That the Board may procure supplies and services with-

out regard to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title fees

41, sec. 5) when the aggregate amount involved does not exceed $50.

RATLROAD RETIREMENT INVESTIGATION COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses, Railroad Retirement Investigation Com-
mission, 1986: For three paid members of the Commission, and for
all other authorized and necessary expenditures of the Commission
to and including December 31, 1935, in performing the duties
imposed upon it %y the Railroad Retirement Act of 1935, approved
August 29, 1935, including rent and personal services in the Dis-
trict of Columbia and elsewhere, traveling expenses, supplies, serv-
ices, and equipment, $3,000, of which sum such amounts as may
be necessary shall be available for payment of compensation of
the paid members, as provided in section 8 of the Railroad Retire-
ment Act of 1985, from and including the respective dates upon
which they officially assumed duty as such members.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and
expenses of the Securities and Exchange Commission, including
the same objects specified under this head in the Independent Offices
Appropriation Act, 1936, and, in addition thereto, rental of quarters
in the District of Columbia, fiscal year 1936, $750,000. .

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for all printing
and binding, fiscal year 1936, $15,000.

SOCIAL SECURITY BOARD

Grants to States for old-age assistance: For grants to States for
old-age assistance, as authorized in Title I of the Social Security
Act, approved August 14, 1985, fiscal year 1936, $24,660,000.

Grants to States for unemployment compensation administration:
For grants to States for unemployment compensation administra-
tion, as authorized in Title III of the Social Security Act, approved
August 14, 1935, fiscal year 1936, $2,250,000.

Grants to States for aid to dependent children: For grants to o

States for the purpose of enabling each State to furnish financial
assistance to needy dependent children, as authorized in Title IV of
the Social Security Act, approved August 14, 1935, fiscal year 1936,
$5,000,000. .

Grants to States for aid to the blind : For grants to States for aid
to the blind, as authorized in Title X of the Social Security Act,
approved August 14, 1935, fiscal year 1936, $2,000,000.

Payments to States for the third and fourth quarters of the fiscal
year 1936 under Title I, IV, and X of the Social Security Act may
be made with respect to any State plan approved under such respec-
tive titles by the Social Security Board prior to or during such
period, but no such payment shall be made with respect to any plan

1113

L. M. Eddy, pay.

Proviso.

Supplies and serv-
R. 8., sec. 3709, p.
733; U. 8. C., p. 1803.

Railroad Retirement
Investigation Commis-
sion,
Salaries and expenses.
Ante, p. 972.

Anle, p. 967.

Securities and Ex-
change Commission.

Salaries and expenses.

Ante, p. 14,

Printing and binding.

Social
Board.

Grants to States.
For old - age assist-

ance.
Anle, D. 620.

S8ecurity

Unemployment com-
pensation administra-
tion.

Ante, D. 626.

Aid to dependent
ildren.
Ante, p. 627.

Aid to the blind.
Ante, D. 645.

ooperative  finan-
Jclipatlon. s
uarterly paymen
itles.

C
cial

:m%er designated ti

Ante, pD. 620, 627, 645.



1114

Salariesand expenses.

Anfe, Dp. 620-629,
635, 639, 645.

Veterans’ Adminis-

tration.

Adjusted Compensa-
tion Payment Act, ex-

penses.
Ante, p. 1099.

District of Columbis.

District Supreme
Court, jurors and wit-
nesses.

R. 8., sec. 859, p. 160.
U. 8. C,, p. 1205.

U. 8. Court of Ap-
peals, law clerks.

Smoke regulation
and control.
Ante, p. 653.

74rE CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH.49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

for any period prior to the quarter in which such plan was sub-
mitted to the Board for approval and in no event for any period
prior to February 1, 1936. .

Salaries and expenses, Social Security Board: For all authorized
and necessary administrative expenses of the Social Security Board
in the District of Columbia and in the field, including field offices,
in performing the duties imposed upon it in Titles I, II, III, IV,
VII, IX, and X of the Social Security Act, approved August 14,
1935, including three Board members, an executive director at a
salary of $9,500 a year, a director of the old-age benefits division at
a salary of $9,000 a year, and other personal services in the District
of Columbia and elsewhere; travel expenses, including expenses of
attendance at meetings which in the discretion of the Board are
necessary for the efficient discharge of its responsibilities; supplies
and equipment; services; newspapers, periodicals, and press clip-
pings; law books and other books of reference; alterations and
repairs; printing and binding; rentals in the District of Columbia
or elsewhere ; purchase and exchange, not to exceed $7,500, operation,
maintenance, and repair of motor-propelled passenger-carrying
vehicles to be used only for official purposes in the field service, fiscal
year 1936, $1,000,000, of which sum such amount as may be necessary
shall be available for payment of salaries of the Board members
from and including the respective dates upon which they officially
assumed duty as such members and for all other administrative
expenses heretofore incurred during the fiscal year 1936 in the
administration of all of such titles.

VETERANS’ ADMINISTRATION

Administrative expenses, Adjusted Compensation Payment Act,
1936, Veterans’ Administration, 1936 and 1937: For administrative
expenses in carrying out the provisions of the Adjusted Compensa-
tion Payment Act, 1936, including personal services in the District
of Columbia and elsewhere; supplies; equipment; traveling expenses;
rentals in the District of Columbia and elsewhere; communication
services; maintenance and operation of passenger-carrying motor
vehicles; and for other necessary expenses to enable the Admin-
istrator of Veterans’ Affairs to perform such duties as are required
by said Act, fiscal years 1936 and 1937, $5,500,000.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Fees of jurors and witnesses, Supreme Court, District of Columbia :
For mileage and per diem of jurors, for mileage and per diem of
witnesses and for per diem in lieu of subsistence, and payment of
iﬁe %pe_nsgs Sof WltneS(S_E[‘,? ig sagd court as provided by section 850 of

e Revised Statutes (U. S. C,, title 28, sec. 604), fiscal
YR ) ) ), fiscal year 1935,
DSalaries and exE

istrict of Columbia: For five law clerks (one for each justi f
t1€e$g;13(t)ed States Courthoff App%als for the District of Cg>l§n11(i)eia(;,
a per annum each, from February 1, 1936, to J
both dates inclusive, $5,20’8. ¥ ) to June 30, 1936,
. Smoke regulation and control: For personal services, equipment
Instruments, supplies, transportation, and other contingent expenses,
necessary for the enforcement of the Act entitled “An Act to prevent
th((ai fmt;l}llmgfof the atml;o:tphere in the District of Columbia by smoke
and other foreign substances, and for other ¥ aj
August 15, 1935, fiscal year 1936, $6,250. purposes”s approved

enses, United States Court of Appeals for the



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

Filtration System, Workhouse and Reformatory, District of
Columbia: For an additional amount for construction of a sand
gét;go for the permanent water supply system, fiscal year 1936,

,250.

Filtration System, Workhouse and Reformatory, District of
Columbia: For an additional amount for construction of a perma-
nent water supply filtration system (no year), $2,250.

Assistance against old-age want, District of Columbia: To carry
out the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to amend the Code
of Laws for the District of Columbia in relation to providing assist-
ance against old-age want”, approved August 24, 1935, including not
to exceed $15,000 for personal services and other necessary expenses,
fiscal year 1936, $120,000.

Pensions for needy blind persons, District of Columbia: To carry |,

out the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide pensions*

for needy blind persons of the District of Columbia and authorizing

;,ppropriations therefor”, approved August 24, 1935, fiscal year 1936,
22 500.

Settlement of claims: For the payment of the claim approved by
the Commissioners under and in accordance with the provisions o
the Act entitled “An Act authorizing the Commissioners of the Dis-
trict of Columbia to settle claims and suits against the District of
Columbia”, approved February 11, 1929 (45 Stat., 1160), as amended
by the Act approved June 5, 1930 (46 Stat., 500), and reported in
House Document Numbered 300, Seventy-fourth Congress, $1,001.94.

Judgment: For an additional amount for the payment of a final
judgment against the District of Columbia in the case of Vesta L.
Watson against the District of Columbia, Municipal Court numbered
297-691, $23.

The foregoing sums for the District of Columbia to be payable
wholly from the revenues of such District.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE

Fighting forest fires: For an additional amount for fighting and
preventing forest fires, including the same objects specified under
this head in the Agricultural Appropriation Act for the fiscal year
1936, $1,276,709.

BUREAU OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS
Tobacco Inspection Act: Not to exceed $12,500 of the appropria-

tion for “Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Agricultural Economics”, P°

fiscal year 1936, may be used during that fiscal year for carrying into
effect "the provisions of “The Tobacco Inspection Act” approved
August 23, 1935 (49 Stat. 731).

SOIL, CONSERVATION SERVICE

Salaries and expenses: For carrying into effect the provisions of
the Act entitled “An Act to provide for the protection of land
resources against soil erosion, and for other purposes”, approved
April 27, 1935, including the hire, with or without personal services,
of boats and work animals and animal-drawn and motor-propelled
vehicles and equipment, and the construction of such buildings as
in the judgment of the Secretary of Agriculture are required to
carry out the provisions of said Act, fiscal year 1936, $6,284,000:

-
180 in original.

1115

‘Workhouse, ete., wa-
ter filter.
Ante, p. 364.

Additional amount.

Old-age assistance.
Ante, p. T47.

Pensions for needy
ind.
Ante, p. T4.

Settlement of claims.
Vol. 45, p. 1160; Vol.
46, p. 500. -

Vesta L. Watson,
payment of judgment.

Sums payable from
revenues.

Department of Agri-
culture.

Forest Service.

Fighting forest fires.
Ante, p. 263.

Bureau of Agricul-
tural Economics.

Tobacco Ins ion
Act, adminis tra?ievc: ex-

nses.
Ante, p. 731.

Soil Conserva-
tion Service.

Salaries and ex-
penses.
Ante, p. 163.

Building econstruc-
tion.



1116

Prorisos.
Employing labor.

Ante, p. 115,

T.8.C,p.85.
Construction costs.

Biological Survey
Bureau.

North American
Wildlife Conference,

expenses.
Ante, p. 384.

Proviso.
Restriction.

Miscellaneous.

Cotton ginners, pay-
ment.
Post, p. 1352,

Vol. 48, p. 598; Ante,
p. 776,

U. 8. C, p. 165
Supp. I, p. 31.

Ante, p. T77.

Availability.

Agricaltural Adjust-
ment, payments.
Post, pp. 1163, 1925,

Vol. 48, p. 31; U. 8.
lC6., p. 155; Supp. I, p.

inception.
Ante, p. 771,

Vol. 48, p. 675; U. 8.
2%' p. 162; Supp. 1, p.

Expenditures in
Puerto Rico and Ha-
wali.

74rx CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH. 49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

Provided, That in the discretion of the Secretary of Agriculture, any
funds made available to the Soil Conservation Service from the
Emergency Relief Appropriation Act of 1935 may be expended for
the employment of skilled and unskilled labor and foremen without
regard to the civil-service laws and the Classification Act of 1923,
as amended : Provided, That no building shall be erected hereunder
at a cost in excess of $2,500 except the following: Ten at not to
exceed $8,000 each, twenty-four at not to exceed $5,000 each, eleven
at not to exceed $3,750 each, and one at not to exceed $30,000.

BUREAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY

The sum of $12,500 of the unexpended balance of the appropria-
tion of $6,000,000 provided by title VII of the Act entitled “An Act
to amend the Migratory Bird Hunting Stamp Act of March 16,
1934, and certain other Acts relating to game and other wildlife,
administered by the Department of Agriculture, and for other pur-
poses”, approved June 15, 1935 (49 Stat., pp. 378-384), is hereby
made available for the payment, by the Secretary of Agriculture,
of expenses in connection with the North American Wildlife Con-
ference called by the President of the United States, held in Wash-
ington, District of Columbia, February 3-7, 1936, including the
employment of persons and means in the District of Columbia and
elsewhere by contract or otherwise, printing, binding, and other mis-
cellaneous expenses: Provided, That no part thereof shall be avail-
able for travel or subsistence expenses.

MISCELLANEOUS

Payment to cotton ginners: The appropriations for carrying into
effect the Act entitled “An Act to place the cotton industry on a
sound commercial basis, to prevent unfair competition and practices
in putting cotton into the channels of interstate and foreign com-
merce, to provide funds for paying additional benefits under the
Agricultural Adjustment Act and for other purposes”, approved
April 21, 1934 (48 Stat., pp. 598-607), as amended, are hereby made
available to enable the Secretary of Agriculture to carry out the
provisions of section 40 of the Act entitled “An Act to amend the
Agricultural Adjustment Act, and for other purposes”, approved
August 24, 1935, and shall remain available for such purpose until
expended, whether or not said Act of April 21, 1934, as amended,
continues in force and effect.

Payments for Agricultural Adjustment: To enable the Secretary
of Agriculture to meet all obligations and commitments (including
salaries and administrative expenses) heretofore incurred under the

rovisions of the Agricultural Adjustment Act, as amended, or regu-
ations heretofore issued thereunder, except refunds pursuant to
section 21 (d) of that Act, an additional amount of $296.185.000
together with a sum not exceeding $700,000, equal in am’oun,t to’
the unexpended balances of the funds heretofore established by the
President under authority of section 15 (f) of the Agricultural
Adjustment Act, as amended, and directed by the Se:retary of
Agriculture, with the approval of the President, to be spent for
the benefit of agriculture in Puerto Rico and Hawaii said sums to
remain available until expended. The expenditur’es authorized
under this appropriation shall include rental and benefit payments
expenditures for rent and personal services in the District of
Columbia and elsewhere, stenographic reporting services, supplies
antgi equipment, past purchases and exchange of law books: books of
reference, directories, periodicals, newspapers, traveling expenses,



74rH CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH.49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

printing and binding in addition to allotments under existing law,
and such other expenses as may be necessary for the accomplish-
ment of the purposes of this appropriation. ~ No part of the sums
appropriated herein shall be used for rental or benefit payments
in connection with adjustment contracts entered into on or after
January 6, 1936, and as to those contracts entered into prior to
January 6, 1936, no part of the sums appropriated herein shall be
used for rental or benefit payments in connection with adjustment
contracts unless there has been partial performance by the farmer:
Provided, That such funds shall be available for rental and benefit
payments in an amount that the Secretary determines to be fair
and equitable to farmers who have applied for contracts, and who
prior to January 6, 1936, have in good faith made adjustments in
acreage and otherwise substantially complied with the requirements
of the Secretary of Agriculture in connection with a crop program,
regardless of whether contracts have been signed. Funds herein
made available for administrative expenses shall be available for
allotment to the bureaus and offices of the Department of Agri-
culture and for transfer to such other agencies of the Federal or
State Governments as the Secretary of Agriculture may request to
cooperate with or assist in the administration of the work under
this appropriation or of the Agricultural Adjustment Act, as
amended, including necessary investigative work.

The 1935 Cotton Price Adjustment Payment Plan: So much as
may be necessary of the amount appropriated for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1936, by section 32 of the Act approved August 24,

19385 (49 Stat. 774), is hereby made available, to remain available.
until expended, to enable the Secretary of Agriculture to make the

payments provided for in the 1935 cotton price adjustment pay-
ment plan (set forth in the printed forms issued by the Secretary
of Agriculture, designated forms numbers C. A. P. 1 to 5 and
forms supplementary thereto) to the persons and in the amounts
and in the manner prescribed in said plan, except that the provi-
sions of said plan which condition the m-ai{ing of payments upon
the producer undertaking to cooperate in the 1936 cotton adjust-
ment program formulate§ under the Agricultural Adjustment Act

shall be of no force and effect, and to pay the necessary adminis-

trative expenses incurred and to be incurred in connection with the
making and auditing of the p%yments hereby authorized by the
Department of Agriculture, the Treasury Department, and the Gen-
eral Accounting Office, including the employment of persons and
means in the city of Washington and elsewhere, in accordance with
said plan: Provided, That applications for and the payments
thereon are hereby authorized and such forms may be employed
without alteration and payments made without regard to any refer-
ences to any undertaking to comply with the 1936 cotton adjust-
ment program formulated under the Agricultural Adjustment Act,
as amended: Provided further, That payments payable hereunder
to cotton producers who in 1935 operated on a farm which was not
in 1935 covered by a 1934 and 1935 cotton acreage reduction con-
tract or which in 1935 was covered by such a contract which was
not complied within! in 1935 shall be made as soon as may be with-
out delaying payments to producers who in 1935 operated on a
farm covered by such a contract which was complied with in 1935:
Provided further, That during the fiscal years 1936 and 1937 in
carrying out clause 2 of said section 32, the Secretary of Agriculture
may, if he finds that the purposes of said section will be accomplished

1 80 in original.

1117

Restriction.

Proviso.
Rental and benefit
payments.

Allotments to Gov-
ernment agencies.

Investigations.

Cotton Price Adjust-
ment Payment Plan,
1935.

Funds available.

Ante, p. 774,

Payments.

Cooperative plan
voided.

Administratlve ex-
nses.

Provisos.
Conditions disre-
garded.

Producers not cov-
ered by crop reduction
contracts, etc.

Purchases of agricul-
tural commodities, etc.



1118

R. 8., sec. 3709; U. S.
C., p. 1803.

Agricultural com-
modities, exportation
and domestic consump-
tion.

Administrative

penses.
Ante, p. 774,

ex-

Department of Com-
merce.

Bureau of Naviga-
tion and Steamboat In-
spection.

Salaries and expenses.

Anle, p. 81.

Census Bureau.

Social Security Act,
expenses.

Ante, p. 620.

Proviso.
Establishment of age.

Foreign and Domes-
tic Commerce Bureau.

Export industries, in-
vestigations.

Ante, p. 88.

Department of the
Interior.

Indian Aflairs Bu-
reau.

Navajo Indians,
Ariz., and N. Mex.
Land, etc., leases.

Klamath  Indians,
Oreg., support.

74rH CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH.49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

thereby, purchase without regard to section 3709, Revised Statutes,
agricultural commodities and products thereof, including purchases
for donation to the Federal Surplus Commodities Corporation.

Administrative expenses, exportation and domestic consumption
of agricultural commodities: Not to exceed $300,000 of the appro-
priation made for the fiscal year 1936 in section 32 of the Act
entitled “An Act to amend the Agricultural Adjustment Act, and
for other purposes”, approved August 24, 1935, is hereby made avail-
able for administrative expenses, including the employment of per-
sons and means in the city of Washington and elsewhere, other than
administrative expenses in connection with the 1985 cotton price
adjustment payment plan,

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

BUREAU OF NAVIGATION AND STEAMBOAT INSPECTION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for depart-
mental salaries, and for salaries and general expenses, Bureau of
Navigation and Steamboat Inspection, including the same objects
specified under these respective heads in the Department of Com-
merce Appropriation Act, 1936, $126,000.

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS

Salaries and expenses, Social Security Act: For salaries and
necessary expenses for searching census records and supplying infor-
mation incident to carrying out the provisions of the Social Secur-
ity Act, approved August 14, 1935, including personal services and
rentals in the District of Columbia and elsewhere; temporary
employees who may be appointed by the Director of the Census
under civil-service rules at rates of pay to be fixed by him without
regard to the Classification Act of 1923, as amended; travelin
expenses; printing and binding; supplies; services; office ans
mechanical equipment, including equipment for the reproduction
of census records and technical, mechanical, and other services in
connection therewith, fiscal year 1936, $150,000: Provided, That the
procedure for the furnishing from census records of evidence for
the establishment of age, of individuals through the expenditure of
this appropriation shall be pursuant to regulations approved jointly
by the Secretary of Commerce and the Social Security Boar(i.

BUREAU OF FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC COMMERCE

Export industries: For an additional amount for salaries and
expenses, including the same objects specified under this head in
the Department of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1936, and salaries
of employees of the Export-Import Bank of Washington transferred
to the Bureau of Foreign Commerce, fiscal year 1936, $36,000,

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Leasing of lands for Navajo Indians (tribal funds): For lease
pending purchase, of land and water rights for the use and benefit
of Indians of the Navajo Tribe in Arizona and New Mexico, fiscal
year 1936, $25,000, payable from funds on deposit to the credit of
theKl N ava]ﬁ ’]:.‘[rlgg. -

amath Indians: For an additional amo
Indians and administration of Indian propertly},Il hﬁ?ﬁatsllllplli)gsr:rvf
tion, Oregon, fiscal years 1936 and 1937, $4,000, payable from funds



T4ra CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH.49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

on deposit to the credit of the Klamath Indians: Provided, That
the foregoing amount shall be available only for fees and expenses
of an attorney or firm of attorneys selected by the Klamath Tribe
and employed under contract approved by the Secretary of the
Interior in accordance with existing law.

Acquisition of the property of the Haskell Students’ Activities
Association: For meeting indebtedness of the Haskell Students’
Activities Association and acquiring title to the property of this
association for use of the Government Indian school known as
Haskell Institute, located at Lawrence, Kansas, as authorized by the
Act of August 13, 1935 (49 Stat. 612), fiscal year 1936, $30,500.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

Ackia National Memorial Commission and Battleground National
Monument: To carry out the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act
to provide for the commemoration of the two hundredth anniversary
of the Battle of Ackia, Mississippi, and the establishment of the
Ackia Battleground National Monument, and for other purposes”,
approved August 27, 1935, fiscal year 1936, $15,000.

OFFICE OF EDUCATION

Grants to States for cooperative vocational rehabilitation of per-
sons disabled in industry : For carrying out the provisions of section
531 (a) of the Social lgzacurity Act, approved Xu ust 14, 1935, for
the period from February 1 to June 30, 1936, both dates inclusive,
including not to exceed $2,080 for the Territory of Hawaii, $350,000.

Salaries and expenses, vocational rehabilitation, Office of Educa-
tion: For carrying out the provisions of section 531 (b) of the Social
Security Act, approved August 14, 1935, fiscal year 1936, $4,500.

NATIONAL BITUMINOUS COAL COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses, National Bituminous Coal Commission:
For all necessary expenditures of the National Bituminous Coal
Commission in performing the duties imposed upon said Commis-
sion by the Bituminous Coal Conservation Act of 1935, including
personal services and rent in the District of Columbia and elsewhere,
traveling expenses, contract stenographic reporting services, sta-
tionery and office supplies and equipment, printing and binding,
and not to exceed $2,500 for newspapers, reference books, and period-
icals, fiscal year 1936, $400,000: Provided, That this appropriation
shall be available for obligations incurred on and after September
21, 1935, including reimbursement to other appropriations of the
Department of the Interior for obligations incurred on account of
said Commission.

Salaries and expenses, Office of the Consumers’ Counsel of the
National Bituminous Coal Commission: For all necessary expendi-
tures of the Office of the Consumers’ Counsel of the National Bitum-
inous Coal Commission in performing the duties imposed upon
said Office of Consumers’ Counsel by the Bituminous Coal Conser-
vation Act of 1935, including personal services in the District of
Columbia and elsewhere, traveling expenses, printing and binding,
contract stenographic reporting services, rent, stationery and office
supplies and equipment, and not to exceed $500 for reference books
and periodicals, fiscal year 1936, $40,000: Provided, That this appro-
priation shall be available for obligations incurred on and after
October 14, 1935, including reimbursement to other appropriations
of the Department of the Interior or other agency of the Govern-
ment for obligations incurred on account of said Office of Con-
sumers’ Counsel.

1119

Proviso.
Attorneys’ fees, etc.

Haskell Institute.
Acquisition of prop-
erty.

Ante, p. 612,

National Park Serv-
ice.

Ackia National Me-
morial Commission,
etc., establishment.

Ante, p. 897.

Office of Education.

. Cooperative voca-
tional rebabilitation,
grants to States.

Ante, p. 633.

Administrative
expenses.
Ante, p. 634,

National Bituminous
Coal Commission.
Salaries and expenses.

Ante, p. 991,

Prooiso.
Incurred obligations.

Consumers’ Counsel,
office expenses.

Proviso.
Incurred obligations.



1120

Department of Jus-
tice.

Attorney General's

office.

Rewards.
Vol. 48, p. 1035.

United States Courts.

District attorneys.
Sum transferrod.
Vol. 48, pp. 539, 541.

Penal, etc., institu-
tions.

Mainterance.

Ante, p. 83.

Federal penitentia-
ries.

Leavenworth, Kans.

Atlanta, Ga.

McNeil Island,
Wash.

Northeastern.

Federal  Industrial
Institution for Women,
Alderson, W. Va.

Industrial Reforma-
tory, Chillicothe, Ohio.

Southwestern.

Hospital for Defec-
tive Delinquents.

Federsl jails.

Prison camps.

Federal Reformatory
Camp, Petersburg, Va.

Transfer of funds.
Ante, p. 83.

Prorviso.
Inapplicable to con-
struction funds.

McNeil Island,

ash.
Acquisition of land.
Ante, p. 508.

74t CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH. 49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Payment of rewards: The unexpended balance of the appropria-
tion “Payment of rewards under criminal laws, Department of
Justice, 1934 and 19357, contained in the Deficiency Appropriation
Act, fiscal year 1934, is continued available for the same purposes
until June 30, 1936.

UNITED STATES COURTS

Salaries and expenses of district attorneys, and so forth: The sum
of $47,800 is hereby transferred from the appropriation “Salaries
and expenses, Veterans’ Insurance Litigation, Department of Jus-
tice, 1935”, to the appropriation “Salaries, expenses of district attor-
neys, United States courts, 1935”.

PENAL AND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS

For additional amounts for maintenance of penal and correctional
institutions to supplement, respectively, the following appropria-
tions in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act, 1936, and to
include the same objects specified, respectively, under such appro-
priations:

For “United States Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, Mainte-
nance, 1936”, $257,120.

For “United States Penitentiary, Atlanta, Georgia, Maintenance,
19367, $131,925,

For “United States Penitentiary, McNeil Island, Washington,
Maintenance, 19367, $47,815.

For “United States Northeastern Penitentiary, Maintenance,
19367, $32,920.

For “Federal Industrial Institution for Women, Alderson, West
Virginia, Maintenance, 1936”, $42,405.

For “United States Industrial Reformatory, Chillicothe, Ohio
Maintenance, 1936”, $158,330. ’

For “United States Southwestern Reformatory, Maintenance
19367, $27.245. ’

For “United States Hospital for Defective Delinquents, Mainte-
nance, 1936”7, $18,770,

For “Federal jails, Maintenance, 1936”, $144,510.

g‘or ““I;‘rison camps, Maintenance, 19367, $9,025.

or “Federal Reformatory Camp, Petersburg, Vireini inte-
nance, 1936”, $19,660. Rt & Virgima, Mainte

ot to exceed 10 per centum of any appropriation made availabl
under the general heading “Penal )zrm(f pCogrectiona,l Institlf'tlil(?lll);g
for the fiscal year 1936, may be transferred, with the approval of
the Director of the Bureau of the Budget, to any other appropria-
tion or ap%ropnatlons under the same general heading f%r such
fiscal year, but no appropriation shall be increased more than 10 per
centum thereby: Provided, That no transfers shall be made to or
from appropriations for the construction of buildings or other public
W(f’t\rlk% oglsixl)lpox('it (\)71‘.” United States prisoners.

cNeil Island, Washington, Penitentiary: For the acquisiti
land on McNeil Island, Gertrudis Island,y and Pitt Islg?xglt;gntﬁg
State of Washington, in accordance with the authority contained in
the Act approved August 2, 1935, $300,000



74t CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH. 49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936. 1121
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR Department of Labor.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY Secretary’s office.

Transporting Filipinos to the Philippine Islands: For all author- _ Transporting Fili-
ized expenditures in the fiscal year 1936 and to and including Decem- Fanas.” Fhilippine
ber 81, 19386, necessary to enable the Secretary of Labor to admin- $i P8
ister the provisions of the Act entitled “To provide means by which o
certain Filipinos can emigrate from the United States”, approved

July 10, 1935, $100,000.

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE Immigration and
Naturalization Service.

Salaries and expenses: Not to exceed $250,000 of the unexpended Sslariesand expenses.
balance of the appropriation made available in the Department of
Labor Appropriation Act, 1935, for “Salaries and expenses, Immi- a2 jeeppropriated.
gration and Naturalization Service”, is hereby continued available -ntep.102
for the fiscal year 1936 for the same objects specified under this
head in the Department of Labor Appropriation Act, 1936. Sam  Groenfeld
Refund to Sam Greenfeld: For refund to Sam Greenfeld of the fana.
value of collateral, represented by Treasury bond 1936-1949 (314
per centum), serial number 15597H, face value $500, together with
seven matured coupons having the value of $54.68, erroneously
deposited in the Treasury in connection with an immigration bond
given to the United States to insure departure of Heinrich Markovic,
an alien, who departed from the United States in accordance with
the terms of the bond, fiscal year 1936, $554.68.

CHILDREN’S BUREAU Children’s Bureau.

Grants to States for maternal and child-health service: For Siomstestates: .

grants to States for the purpose of enabling each State to extend hesth service.

and improve services for promoting the health of mothers and chil- T
dren, as authorized in Title V, Part 1, of the Social Security Act, pyoiso.
approved August 14, 1935, fiscal year 1936, $1,580,000: Provided, i nded In
That any allotment to a State pursuant to section 502 (b) shall not ~Ast, p. 630.

be included in computing for the purposes of subsections (a) and

(b) of section 504 an amount expended or estimated to be expended

by the State.

Grants to States for services for crippled children: For the pur- g oo for erippled

se of enabling each State to ext;endp and improve services for Ame p. 63l
crippled children, as authorized in Title V, Part 2, of the Social
Security Act, approved August 14, 1935, fiscal year 1936, $1,187,000.

Grants to States for child-welfare services: For grants to States jg ¢ welare serv-
for the purpose of enabling the United States, through the Chil-
dren’s Bureau, to cooperate with State public-welfare agencies in
establishing, extending, and strengthening public-welfare services
for the care of homeless or neglected children, as authorized in Title Ané p. 6.

V, Part 3, of the Social Security Act, approved August 14, 1935,
fiscal year 1936, $625,000.

In the administration of Title V of the Social Security Act for Basisofefotments.
the fiscal year 1936: (1) Allotments under section 502 shall be "
based on five-twelfths of the amounts specifically fixed for allot-
ment, respectively, in subsections (a) and (b) thereof: (2) allot- A pp- 6, &3,
ments under sections 512 (a) and 521 (a) shall be based on five-
twelfths of the amount authorized to be appropriated under such
subsection; and (8) sums specifically fixed for allocation to each
State in sections 512 (a) and 521 (a) shall be based on five-twelfths

104019°—36——T71



1122

Proviso. .
Payments, third and
fourth quarters, 1936.

Restriction.

Administrative ex-
penses.

Ante, p. 629,

Proviso.
Availability.
Ante, p. 103,

Navy Department.

Secretary’s office.

Collision damage
claims.

Vol. 42, p. 1066,
U. 8. C,, p. 1550.

Marine Corps.

Marine Band; at-
tendance, Confederate
Veterans’ reunion.

Ante, p. 650.

Post Office Depart-
ment.

W. R. McLeod, pay-
ment.

Vol. 48, p. 1424,

74t CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH. 49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

of the amounts so fixed, respectively, in such subsections: Provided,
That payments to States for the third and fourth quarters of the
fiscal year 1936 under Parts 1 and 2, Title V, of the Social Security
Act may be made with respect to any State plan approved under
such respective parts by the Chief of the Children’s Bureau prior
to or during such period, but no such payment shall be made with
respect to any plan for any period prior to the quarter in which
such plan was submitted to the Chief of the Children’s Bureau
for approval and in no event for any period prior to February 1,
1936.

Salaries and expenses, maternal and child welfare: For all
authorized and necessarK administrative expenses of the Children’s
Bureau in performing the duties imposed upon it in Title V of the
Social Security Act, approved August 14, 1935, including personal
services, rentals, repairs, and alterations to buildings, in the Dis-
trict of Columbia and elsewhere; printing and binding; supplies;
services; eqluipment; newspapers, books of reference, periodicals,
and press clippings; travel expenses, including expenses of attend-
ance at meetings and including also conferences of cooperating
officials and consultants called by the Children’s Bureau with the
approval of the Secretary of Labor; fiscal year 1936, $150,000:
Provided, That this appropriation shall be available for reimburse-
ment to the appropriation “Salaries and Expenses, Children’s
Bureau, 1936” for administrative expenses paid therefrom since
August 14, 1935, in performance of the duties imposed upon said
Bureau by Title V of the Social Security Act.

NAVY DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Claims for damages by collision with naval vessels: To pay
claims for damaﬁes adjusted and determined by the Secretary of
the Navy under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to amend
the Act authorizing the Secretary of the Navy to settle claims for
damages to private property arising from collision with naval
vessels”, approved December 28, 1922 (U. S. C,, title 34, sec. 599)
as fully set forth in House Document Numbered 297, and Senate
g?é:;{n;;lts Numbered 150 and 151, Seventy-fourth Congress,

MARINE CORPS

Expenses, Marine Band, United Confederate Veterans’ reun]
Amarillo, Texas: For expenses of the United States Marin: uB:L(I)::f
in atgen(im the United Confederate Veterans’ reunion held at
Amarillo, Texas, September 3, to 6, 1935, as authorized by the
Act approved August 14, 1935, including not to exceed $876 for
reimbursement to the Confederate Reunion Committee of such city
for payments for subsistence of such Band in such city upon
presentation of receipts evidencing such Payments, $6,376,

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT

Relief of W. R. McLeod : For payment to W, R. McL,
postmaster at Apopka, Florida, as reimbursement.fof p?)c:tiélf(glnlzgls‘
stolen from theggost office by burglars, as authorized by Private

Act Numbered 327, Seventy-third C
(45 Stat L’ $22) > y ongress, approved June 22, 1934



74ra CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH. 49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Salaries, Department of State: For an additional amount for
salaries, Department of State, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Department 0% State Appropriation Act,
1936, $39,330, of which amount not to exceed $30,350 may be
expended by the Secretary of State without regard to civil-service
laws and regulations or the Classification Act of 1923, as amended.

United States contributions to international commissions, con-
gresses, and bureaus: For an additional amount for United States
contributions to international commissions, congresses, and bureaus,
including the expenses of participation by the Government of the
United States in the meetings of the International Technical Com-
mittee of Aerial Legal Experts and of the commissions established
by that committee, including traveling expenses; personal services
in the District of Columbia and elsewhere without reference to the
Classification Act of 1923, as amended; stenographic and other
services by contract if deemed necessary, without regard to the
provisions of section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (U. S. C,, title 41,
sec. 5) ; rent; purchase of necessary books and documents; printing
and binding; official cards; entertainment; and such other expenses
as may be authorized by the Secretary of State, and including reim-
bursement of other appropriations from which payments have been
glade for any of the purposes herein specified; fiscal year 1936,

6,500.

For an additional amount for United States contributions to
international commissions, congresses, and bureaus, including
$10,000 for the quota of the United States as a member of the Pan
American Institute of Geography and History; and $7,000 for the
expenses of the second general assembly of the Pan American Insti-
tute of Geography and History, held in the United States in the
year 1935, including personal services without reference to the Clas-
sification Act of 1923, as amended, in the District of Columbia and
elsewhere ; stenographic reporting and other services by contract if
deemed necessary, without regard to section 3709 of the Revised
Statutes (U. S. C,, title 41, sec. 5); rent; traveling expenses; pur-
chase of necessary books and documents; newsgapers and period-
icals; stationery; official cards; printing and binding; entertain-
ment; hire, maintenance, and operation of motor-propelled passen-
ger vehicles; and such other expenses as may be actually and neces-
sarily incurred by the Government of the United States by reason
of such invitation in the observance of proper courtesies, to be
expended under the direction of the Secretary of State, and includ-
ing the reimbursement of other appropriations from which pay-
ments have been made for any of the purposes herein specified; in
all, fiscal year 1936, $17,000.

f‘for an additional amount for United States contributions to inter-
national commissions, congresses, and bureaus, including the annual
share of the United States as an adhering member of the Interna-
tional Council of Scientific Unions and associated unions, as fol-
lows: International Council of Scientific Unions, $19.30; Interna-
tional Astronomical Union, $617.60; International Union of Chem-
istry, $675; International Union of Geodesy and Geophysics, $2,316;
International Scientific Radio Union, $154.40; International Union
of Physics, $62.72; and International Geographical Union, $194.66;
in all, fiscal year 1936, $4,039.68, together with such additional sums,

due to increases in rates of exchange, as may be necessary to pay in change.

foreign currencies the contributions required by the statutes of
each union.

1123

Department of State.
Salaries.

Anle, p. 67.

Contributions,
quotas, etc.

International Tech-
nical Committes of
Aerial Legal Experts.

Services in the Dis-
trict.

Pan American Insti-
tute of Geography and
History.

Ante, p. 512.

International Council
of Scientific Unijons.

nte, p. 541,

Additional, for in-
in rates of ex-



1124

Prohibition of ex-
port of arms, etc., en-
forcement expenses.

Amnte, . 1081.

R. S., sec. 3709, p.
733; U. 8. C., p. 1803.

Third World Power
Conference.
Ante, . 870.

U.S.C., p. 8.

Travel, ete.

Availability.

Hernando De Soto’s
Expedition.

Expenses of Com-
mission.

Post, p. 1635.

Franklin Blaine
Frost.

Pay to mother.

Post, p. 2102

Paul Judson Gray.
Pay to widow.
Podt, p. 2144.

74 CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

Prohibition of export of arms and war munitions: For the ex-
penses of administering Public Resolution Numbered 67, approved
August 31, 1935, including personal services in the District of
Columbia and elsewhere, stenographic reporting, translating, and
other services by contract if deemed necessary, without regard to
the provisions of section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (U. 8. C,, title
41, sec. 5) ; rent in the District of Columbia or elsewhere; traveling
expenses; purchase of necessary books, documents, and periodicals;
stationery; communication service; printing and binding; equip-
ment ; and such other expenses as may be authorized by the Secretary
of State, fiscal year 1936, $25,000. .

Third World Power Conference: For the expenses of organizing
and holding the Third World Power Conference 1n the United
States in 1936 or 1937, including personal services in the District
of Columbia and elsewhere without regard to the Classification Act
of 1923, as amended, communication services, stenographic and other
services by contract if deemed necessary without regard to section
3709 of the Revised Statutes (U. S. C, title 41, sec. 5); travel
expenses, local transportation, hire of motor-propelled passenger-
carrying vehicles, rent in the District of Columbia and elsewhere,
printing and binding, entertainment, official cards, purchase of
newspapers and periodicals, necessary books and documents, sta-
tionery, membership badges, and such other expenses as may be
actually and necessarily incurred by the Government of the United
States by reason of observance of appropriate courtesies in connec-
tion therewith, and such other expenses as may be authorized by
the Secretary of State, including the reimbursement of other appro-
priations from which payments have been made for any purposes
herein specified, fiscal year 1986, to remain available until June 30,
1937, $75,000.

Commission to study the subject of Hernando De Soto’s Expedi-
tion: For the expenses of a commission consisting of not fewer than
five nor more than seven members, to make a thorough study of the
subject of Hernando De Soto’s Expedition and to report back to the
second session of the Seventy-fourth Congress its recommendations
for a suitable and appropriate celebration of the four hundredth
anniversary of the landing of Hernando De Soto in Tampa Bay,
including personal services in the District of Columbia and elsewhere
without reference to the Classification Act of 1923, as amended ; sten-
ographic reporting, translating, and other services by contract if
deemed necessary, without regard to the provisions of section 3709
of the Revised Statutes (U. S. C., Title 41, sec. 5) ; rent, travelin
expenses, purchase of necessary books, documents, newspapers, an
periodicals; stationery; official cards; printing and binding; and
such other expenses as may be authorized by the President, including
the reimbursement of other appropriations from which expenditures
may be made for any of the purposes herein specified, $5,000.

Payment to Lillian G. Frost: For payment to Lillian G. Frost
mother of Franklin Blaine Frost, late vice consul and third secrez
tary, Department of State, of one year’s salary of her deceased son
who died while in the Foreign Service, as authorized by the Act
approved July 18, 1935, fiscal year 1936, $3,500.

Payment to Blanche L. Gray: For payment to Blanche L. Gra
widow of Paul Judson Gray, late third secretary, Departn.lent gf
_Statt}(:, (if one yegr’s salary of }lller de(cieased husband who died while
in the Forelgn Service, as authorized by th
15, 1935, fiscal year 1936, $3,000, y the Act approved August



74rH CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH.49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.
TREASURY DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY

Expenses, Emergency Banking, Gold Reserve, and Silver Pur-
chase Acts: For expenditure under the direction of the Secretary
of the Treasury for any purpose in connection with the carrying
out of the provisions of the Emergency Banking Act, approved
March 9, 1933 (48 Stat. 1), the Gold Reserve Act of 1934, approved
January 30, 1934 (48 Stat. 337), the Silver Purchase Act og 1934,
approved June 19, 1934 (48 Stat. 1178), any Executive orders, proc-
lamations, and regulations issued under the foregoing Acts, and
section 3653 of the Revised Statutes, including rental at the seat of
Government and elsewhere, costs of transportation, insurance, and
protection of gold coin, gold bullion, and gold certificates transferred
to Federal Reserve banks and branches, United States mints and
assay offices, and the Treasury, after March 9, 1933, losses sustained
by Federal Reserve banks due to abrasion of gold coin, and reim-
bursement to Federal Reserve banks and branches for expenses in-
curred by them in carrying out instructions issued by the Secretary
of the Treasury after March 4, 1933, fiscal year 1936, $7 50,000.

Administrative expenses, Adjusted Compensation Payment Act,
1936, Treasury Department, 1936 and 1937: For expenditure under
the direction of the Secretary of the Treasury for carrying out of the
provisions of the Adjustedxgompensation Payment Act, 1936, in the
District of Columbia and elsewhere, including the employment of
necessary personnel, rental of quarters, supplies and materials, equip-
ment, furniture, communication service, stationery, printing and
engraving, postage, insurance, travel, and subsistence expenses, and
such other services as may be necessary, fiscal years 1936 and 1937,
$6,678,375.

OFFICE OF TREASURER OF THE UNITED STATES

Refund to H. T. Tate: For refund to H. T, Tate of the amount of
an unavailable item in his accounts as former Treasurer of the United
States, plus interest, paid by him which unavailable item the Comp-
troller General of the United States was subsﬁuently directed to
allow in his accounts by section 2 of Private Act Numbered 190,
Seventy-fourth Congress, approved August 7, 1935, $128.19.

FEDERAL ALCOHOL ADMINISTRATION

Salaries and expenses, Federal Alcohol Administration: For the

urpose of administering the provisions of the Act entitled “The
%ederal Alcohol Administration Act of August 29, 1935”7 (49 Stat.
977), including personal and other services and rent in the District
of Columbia and elsewhere; supplies and materials; equipment ; com-
munication service; stationery; travel and subsistence expenses as
authorized by law; maintenance, repair, and operation of auto-
mobiles; law books, books of reference, magazines, periodicals and
newspapers; contract stenographic reporting service; the securing of
evidence of violations of the Act; and miscellaneous and contingent
expenses; including so much as may be necessary to pay the salary of
the Administrator from and including the date upon which he
officially assumed duty as such to and including December 31, 1935;
fiscal year 1936, $180,000.

OFFICE OF THE COMFPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY

Salaries: For an additional amount for salary of the Comptroller
of the Currency as provided by section 209 of the Banking Act of
1935, fiscal year 1936, $8,750.

1125

Treasury  Depart-
ment.

Secretary’s office.

Emergency Banking,
Gold Reserve, and Sil-
ver Purchase Acts, ad-
ministrative expenses.
11;7801. 48, pp. 1, 337,

R. 8., sec. 3653, p. 719,
U. 8. C,, p. 1396.

Adjusted Com.
pensation Payment
Act, 1936, administra-
tive expenses.

Ante, p. 1099,

Post, p. 1397.

Treasurer’s office.

H. T. Tate, refund.

Post, p. 2124.

Federal Alcohol Ad-
ministration.

Salaries and expenses,

Ante, p. 977.

Comptroller of the
cY, salary.
Ante, p. 707.



1126 74rz CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH. 49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

. Public Health Serv- PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE
ice.

Grants o hes . Grants to States for public-health work: For the purpose of
assisting States, counties, health districts, and other political sub-
divisions of the States in establishing and maintainng adequate

ublic-health services, including the training of personnel for State

Anie, p. G54 and local health work, as authorized in sections 601 and 602, Title
VI, of the Social Security Act, approved August 14, 1935 (49 Stat.,

Pratisos. _ 634), fiscal year 1936, $3,333,000: Provided, That payments to States
anments for th'? for the third and fourth quarters of the fiscal year 1936 under sec-
1936. tions 601 and 602, Title VI, of the Social Security Act may be made

with respect to any State plan approved under such title by the
Surgeon General of the Public Health Service prior to or during
such period, but no such payment shall be made with respect to any
plan for any period prior to the quarter in which such plan was
submitted to the Surgeon General for approval and in no event for
Basis of allotments. gy period prior to February 1, 1936: Provided further, That allot-
ments under section 602 for the fiscal year 1936 may be made and
shall be based on five-twelfths of the amount authorized to be

_ _ appropriated for such fiscal year.
g Diseases and sanita- " Thiseases and sanitation investigations: For carrying out the pro-
e, . 655 Vol. 37, visions of section 603 of the Social Security Act, approved August
p. 30, 14, 1935, and section 1 of the Act of August 14, 1912, including rent
and personal and other services in the District of Columbia and
Contingent expenses. elsewhere, and items otherwise properly chargeable to the appro-
priations for printing and binding, stationery, and miscellaneous
and contingent expenses for the Treasury Department, the provi-
VoLarp 14 sions of section 6, Act of August 23,1912 (U. 8. C,, title 31, sec. 669),
+8.C.p- 106 44 the contrary notwithstanding, the packing, crating, drayage, and
transportation of the personal effects of commissioned officers, scien-
tific personnel, pharmacists, and nurses of the Public Health Serv-
ice upon permanent change of station, and including the purchase
(not to exceed $5,000), exchange, maintenance, repalr, and opera-
tion of passenger-carrying automobiles for official use in field work
fiscal year 1936, $375,000. ’

pludgments and - PITLE II—JUDGMENTS AND AUTHORIZED CLAIMS

Damage claims.
DAMAGE CLAIMS

Payment of. Section 1. (a) For the payment of claims for damages to or

losses of privately owned property adjusted and determined by the
following respective departments and independent establishments
g‘,"g%f’b 1066 under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide for a
method for the settlement of claims arising against the Government
of the United States in sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case”
approved December 28, 1922 (U. 8. C,, title 31, secs. 215-217) as
fully set forth in House Document Numbered 299, and Senate ﬁoc-
ument Numbered 130, Seventy-fourth Congress, as follows:
Civil Works Administration, except item numbered 6 on page 3
of such Document Numbered 299, $416.71; pag
Veterans’ Administration, $43.78;
Department of Agriculture, $981.13;
Department of Interior, $839.20;
Department of Labor, $28.06;
Il‘i ax;yolf)f;apajx')tment, $1,507.96;
os ce Department (out of postal reven 3
Treasury Department, $§303.59; P ues), $82.99;
War Department, $3,660.27;
In all, $7,863.69.



74rH CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH.49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

(b) For the payment of claims for damages to or losses of pri-
vately owned property adjusted and determined by the following
respective departments and independent establishments under the
provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide for a method for
the settlement of claims arising against the Government of the
United States in sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case”,
approved December 28, 1922 (U. S. C., title 31, secs. 215-217), as
fully set forth in Senate Document Numbered 152, Seventy-fourth
Congress, as follows:

Federal Civil Works Administration, $661.05;

Federal Emergency Relief Administration, $488.96;

Works Progress Administration, $334.33 ;

Veterans’ Administration, $21;

Department of Agriculture, $4,735.41;

Department of Commerce, $1,328.59;

Department of Interior, $567.26;

Department of Justice, $240.91;

Department of Labor, $83.66;

Navy Department, $1,073.03;

Post Office Department (out of postal revenues), $380.55;

Treasury Department, $1,494.92;

War Department, $11,676.01;

In all, $23,080.68.

JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURTS

Sec. 2. (a) For payment of the final judgments and decrees,
including costs of suits, which have been rendered under the pro-
visions of the Act of March 3, 1887, entitled “An Act to provide for
the bringing of suits against the Government of the United States”,
as amended by the Judicial Code, approved March 3, 1911 (U. S. C.,
title 28, sec. 41, par. 20; sec. 258; secs. 761-765), certified to the
Seventy-fourth Congress in House Document Numbered 298 under
the following departments, namely:

Department of Labor, $3,194.74;

War Department, $4,177.50;

In all, $7,372.24, together with such additional sum as may bo
necessary to pay interest on such judgments as and when specified
therein.

(b) For the payment of judgments, including costs of suits,
rendered against the Government of the United States by United
States District Courts under the provisions of an Act entitled “An
Act authorizing suits against the United States in admiralty for
damages caused by and salvage services rendered to public vessels
belonging to the United States, and for other purposes”, approved
March 3, 1925 (U. S. C., title 46, secs. 781-789), certified to the
Seventy-fourth Congress in House Document Numbered 298, and
Senate Document Numbered 153, under the following departments,
namely :

Navy Department, $500;

War Department, $905.48; .

In all, $1,405.48, together with such additional sum as may be
necessary to pay interest, where specified in such judgments, at the
rate provided by law. ) )

(c) Nonme of the judgments contained in this section shall be paid
until the right of appeal shall have expired, except such as have
become final and conc{)usive against the United States by failure of
the parties to appeal or otherwise. ) )

(d) Payment of interest wherever provided for judgments con-
tained in this Act shall not in any case continue for more than thirty
days after the date of approval of the Act.

1127

Vol. 42, p. 1068.
U. 8. C,, p. 1369.

United States courts,
judgments.
Payment of.

Vol. 24, p. 505.

U. 8. C. 1230,
1262, 1308. D

Interest.

Payment of, for suits
in admiralty.

Vol. 43, p. 1112,

U. 8. C,, p. 2054.

Interest.

Time of payments.

Interest payment re-
striction.



1128

Judgments, Court of

Claims.
Payment of.

Interest.

Time of payment.

Vol. 43, p. 939.
U. 8. C., p. 1265.

Audited claims.
Payment of.

Vol. 18, p. 110,
U. 8. C,, p. 1410.

Vol. 23, p. 254.
U.8.C, p. 5.

Independent Offices.

Department of Agri-

calture.

Department of Com-

merce.

Department of the

Interior.

Department of Jus-

tice.

74 CONGRESS. SESS. II.  CH. 49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLAIMS

Skc. 3. (a) For payment of the judgments rendered by the Court
of Claims and reported to the Seventy-fourth Congress in House
Document Numbered 296, and Senate Documents Numbered 154 and
155, under the following departments and establishments, namely :

Federal Trade Commission, $3,043.06;

Veterans’ Administration, $5,900;

Navy Department, $35,339.64;

Treasury Department, $1,063.29;

War Department, $696,279.87;

In all, $741,625.86, together with such additional sum as may be
necessary to pay interest on certain judgments as and when specified
therein.

(b) None of the judgments contained in this section which have
not been affirmed by the Supreme Court or otherwise become final
and conclusive against the United States shall be paid until the
expiration of the time within which application may be made for
a writ of certiorari under subdivision (b) of section 3, of the Act
entitled “An Act to amend the Judicial Code, and to further define
the jurisdiction of the circuit courts of appeals and of the Supreme
Court, and for other purposes”, approved February 13, 1925 (U. 8.
C.. title 28, sec. 288).

AUDITED CLAIMS

Skc. 4. (a) For the payment of the following claims, certified to
be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the
balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the
provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (U. S. C,, title
31, sec. 713), and under appropriations heretofore treated as per-
manent, being for the service of the fiscal year 1932 and prior years,
unless otherwise stated, and which have been certified to Congress
under section 2 of the Act of July 7, 1884 (U. S. C,, title 5, sec. 266),
as fully set forth in House Document Numbered 286, Seventy-fourth
Congress, there is appropriated as follows:

Independent Offices: For employees’ compensation fund, $4.90.

For operations under Mineral Act of October 5, 1918, $9,829.65.

For Army pensions, $261.37.

For medical and hospital services, Veterans’ Bureau $63.72.

For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Administration, $283.66.

Department of Agriculture: For salaries and expenses, Forest
Service, $4.35.

For salaries and expenses, Forest Service, emergency construction
Act July 21, 1932, $13.05. ’

Department of Commerce: For
$1,074.88.

For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $52.75.

Department of the Interior: For reindeer for Alaska, $52.

For roads and trails, Office of National Parks, Buildings, and
Reservations, emergency construction, $4,320.66. ’

For conservation of health among Indians, $129.73.

For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, $15.89.

For Indian school support, $203.53.

For Indian boarding schools, $504.

gor dettermrtnin ‘}Ilell‘f. of dﬁceased Indian allottees, $250.

epartment of Justice: For salaries
Prohitation. 5. and expenses, Bureau of

$9(I)?gg salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts,

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons, $1.
For fees of jurors and witnesses, United States courts, $89.12.

air navigation facilities,



74rx CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH.49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936. 1129

For pay of special assistant attorneys, United States courts,
$2,752.80.
For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $245.57.
For support of United States prisoners, $834.61.
$3§4‘g§ printing and binding, Department of Justice and courts,
For United States Hospital for Defective Delinquents, $7.52.
For United States Penitentiary, McNeil Island, Washington,
maintenance, $72.
$2Degartment of Labor: For expenses of regulating immigration, DepartmentofLabor.
5.83.
Navy Department: For pay, subsistence, and transportation, NavyDepartment.
Navy, $5,158.28.
For pay, miscellaneous, $60.16.
For organizing the Naval Reserves, $65.83.
For pay, Marine Corps, $191.23.
For general expenses, Marine Corps, $29.80.
For aviation, Navy, $31,000.
For pay of the Navy, $178.53.
Department of State: For transportation of Foreign Service DepartmentofState.
officers, $5,356.35.
For contingent expenses, Department of State, $1.25.
s Treasury Department: For contingent expenses, Coast Guard, Treasury Depart:
44.20. )
For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $4,606.19.
For field investigations of public health, $1.50.
For pay of other employees, Public Health Service, $14.77.
For collecting the revenue from customs, $19.50.
For collecting the internal revenue, $34.40.
For enforcement of Narcotic and National Prohibition Acts,
internal revenue, $180.67.
For general expenses of public buildings, $1.75.
For mechanical equipment for public buildings, $60.
For laboratory at Hamilton, Montana, Public Health Service
(Public Health Service transfer to public buildings, Act May 21,
1920), $3,795.26.
War Department: For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $4,680.32, War Department.
For pay of the Army, $1,281.56.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $293.79.
For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $1,226.65.
For Army transportation, $756.42.
For barracks and quarters, $465.08.
For mileage of the Army, $25.50.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, War with Spain, $2.40.
For salaries, Office of Quartermaster General, $29.66.
For clothing and equipage, $6,540.31.
For incidental expenses of the Army, $32.50.
For regular supplies of the Army, $9.37.
For subsistence of the Army, $22.
For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, $236.64.
For Organized Reserves, $104.13.
For National Guard, $70.90.
For Reserve Officers’ Training Corps, $62.
District of Columbia: For general expenses, public parks, Dis- Districtof Columbia.
trict of Columbia, $62.38.
Post Office Department—Postal Service (out of the postal Post Offios Depart-
revenues) : For city-delivery carriers, $76.46. ment.
For clerks, first- and second-class post offices, $49.03.
For compensation to postmasters, $229.25.



1130 74rH CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH.49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

For indemnities, domestic mail, $42.97.

For indemnities, international mail, $48.70.

For personal or property damage claims, $109.75.

For post-office equipment and supplies, $38.61. )

For railroad transportation and mail-messenger service, $72.

For vehicle service, $310.94. )
cunotal additional — Total, audited claims, section 4 (a) $88,900.61, together with such
of exchange. additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be nec-

essary to pay claims in the foreign currency as specified in certain
of the settlements of the General Accounting Office.
candditionsl zudited (b)) For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due
' by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the balances
of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the provisions
Yol 18, v. 110, of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (U. S. C., title 31, sec. 713),
. 8. C, p. 1410. « g .
and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for
the service of the fiscal year 1932 and prior years, unless otherwise
e stated, and which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of
e the Act of July 7, 1884 (U. S. C, title 5, sec. 266), as fully set forth
in Senate Document Numbered 128, Seventy-fourth Congress, there
is appropriated as follows:
Independent Offices.  Independent Offices: For operations under Mineral Act of Octo-
ber 5, 1918, $32,969.06.

For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Administration, $55.76.
maerartment of Com- Department of Commerce: For air navigation facilities, $1,800.
Department of the  Department of the Interior: For relieving distress and preven-
nterlor. tion, and so forth, of diseases among Indians, $36.70.
tiop Purtment of Jus Department of Justice: For fees of jurors and witnesses, United

States courts, $6.
Navy Department.  Navy Department: For pay of the Navy, $61.23.

For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $158.96.
mene. 2> Depert- Treasury Department: For collecting the revenue from customs,

$14,420.50.

For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health

Service, $27.50.
For collecting the internal revenue, $2.
For furniture and repairs of same for public buildings, $2.34.
War Department. War Department: For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $737.66.
For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $68.09.

$1£‘8§ supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps,
For National Guard, $2.84.
For an of the Army, $158.06.
For barracks and quarters, $41.25,
For ordnance service and supplies, Army, $3.84.
For Army transportation, $63.

 Jotali additional Total, audited claims, section 4 (b), $50,627.78, together with such

ofexchange. - additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be neces-
sary to pay claims in the foreign currency as specified in certain of
the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

o \dditional - sudited (¢) For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due
by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the balances
of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the provisions

Vol 8. p- 10, of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (U. S. C., title 31, sec. 713)
BT and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for
the service of the fiscal year 1933 and prior years, unless otherwise
Vol 2, p. 254, stated, and which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of
.8.C, p. 59. 4 .
the Act of July 7, 1884 (U. S. C., title 5, sec. 266), as fully set forth
in Senate Document Numbered 157, Seventy-fourth Congress, there
1s appropriated as follows: ’



74re CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH.49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936. 1131

_In_dependent Offices: For traveling expenses, Civil Service Com- Independent Offices.
mission, $3.60.

For Interstate Commerce Commission, $1.50.

For operations under Mineral Act of October 5, 1918, $40,875.20.

For Army pensions, $47.17.

For investigation of pension cases, Pension Office, $1.25.

For Navy pensions, $10.

For medical and hospital services, Veterans’ Bureau, $46.57.

For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Bureau, $40.

For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Administration, $4,387.71.

Department of Agriculture: For salaries and expenses, Bureau Department of Agri-
of Dairy Industry, $7.25. oulture.

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Plant Industry, $19.51.

For salaries and expenses, Forest Service, $1.50.

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $536.88.

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Entomology, $1.50.

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Agricultural Economics, $15.

Department of Commerce: For mineral mining investigations, Department of Com-
Bureau of Mines, $1.30. merce.

For air navigation facilities, $1,851.18.

For expenses of the Fifteenth Census, 1932-December 31, 1932,
29 cents.

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of the Census, 42 cents.

For salaries and expenses, Patent Office, $9.90.

For testing railroad and mine scales, and so forth, Bureau of
Standards, $12.50.

For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $36.

Department of the Interior: For Geological Survey, $1.06. Iooopartment of the

For National Park Service, $88.80.

For roads and trails, Office of National Parks, building, and
reservations, emergency construction, $2,954.34.

For purchase and transportation ‘of Indian supplies, $20.24.

For education, Sioux Nation, $44.20.

For Indian school support, $157.78.

For conservation of health among Indians, $11.66.

For agriculture and stock raising among Indians, $1.86.

For support of Indians and administration of Indian property,
$33.15.

For Indian boarding schools, $80.10.

Department of Justice: For fees of commissioners, United States ,Depertment of Jus
courts, $118.80.

For fees of jurors, United States courts, $21.50.

For fees of witnesses, United States courts, $6.

For detection and prosecution of crimes, $17.85.

For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $1,319.29.

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prohibition, $416.51.

For salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts,
$653.31.

For fees of jurors and witnesses, United States courts, $93.

For prison camps, $43.

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons, $1.

For support of United States prisoners, $173.81.

For United States Industrial Reformatory, Chillicothe, Ohio,
maintenance, $14.09.

Department of Labor: For employment service, Department of Departmentof Labor
Labor, $5.43.

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Immigration, $1.65.

Navy Department: For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Nevv Department.

Navy, $17,210.53.



1132 74t CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH. 49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

For gunnery and engineering exercises, Bureau of Navigation, $5.
For transportation, Bureau of Navigation, $185.60.
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $101.30.
For engineering, Bureau of Engineering, $1.92.
For medical department, Bureau of Medicine and Surgery, $137.
For pay of the Navy, $2,595.10.
For pay, Marine Corps, $782.66.
For maintenance, Bureau of Yards and Docks, $243.08.
Departmentof State.  Department of State: For contingent expenses, foreign missions,
$3.67.
For transportation of Foreign Service officers, $10.33.
For contingent expenses, United States consulates, $49.70.
mareasury  Depart- ; Treasury l%epartment: For collecting the revenue from customs,
2.80.
For collecting the internal revenue, $41.95.
For enforcement of Narcotic and National Prohibition Acts,
internal revenue, $2.50.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Industrial Alcohol, $2.50.
For stationery, Treasury Department, $7.48.
For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $9,609.29.
For contingent expenses, Coast Guard, $348.38.
For fuel and water, Coast Guard, $190.79.
For outfits, Coast Guard, $155.49.
For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health
Service, $47.89.
For collecting the war revenue, $115.56.
For increase of compensation, Treasury De artment, $17.33,
For furniture and repairs of same for pubgic buildings, $103.83.
For operating supplies for public buildings, 36 cents.
For repairs and preservation of public buildings, $11.17.
War Department. War Department: For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $12,792.81.
For pay of the Army, $5,296.
For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $2,708.91.
For Army transportation, $854.98.
For barracks and quarters, $296.51.
For National Guard, $722.88.
For subsistence of the Army, $1.50.
For extra-duty pay to enlisted men as clerks, and so forth, at
Army division an department headquarters, $21.50.
Distriotot Columbla. ~ District of Columbia: For general expenses, public parks, Dis-
trict of Columbia, $152.50.
ey Ofice Depert-  Pogt Office Department—Postal Service (out of the postal
revenues) : For city-delivery carriers, $5,307.36
For clerks, first- and second-class post offices, $2,642.90.
For clerks, third-class post offices, $257.09.
For compensation to postmasters, $6,287.28.
For freight, express, or mail transportation of equipment, 60 cents.
For foreign mail transportation (Sea post service), $10.
For indemnities, domestic mail, $333.4$.
For indemnities, international mail, $215.03.
For miscellaneous items, first- and second-class post offices, $30.72.
For post office equipment and supplies, $7.25.
For Railway Mail Service, miscellaneous expenses, $629.40.
For railroad transportation and mail messenger service, $230.66.
For rent, light, and fuel, $4,082.01. ’
For Rural Delivery Service, $141.90,
For separating mail, $36.
For special delivery fees, $110.95,
For temporary clerks, $91.93.



- 74tz CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH.49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

For unusual conditions at post offices, $13.91.

For vehicle service, $2,616.16.

For village delivery service, $123.44.

Total, audited claims, section 4 (c), $132,183.52, together with
such additional sum due to increase in rates of exchange as may be
necessary to pay claims in the foreign currency as specified in certain
of the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

(d) For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due
by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the balances
of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the provisions
of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 18?4 (U. S. G, title 31, sec. 713),
and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for
the service of the fiscal year 1983 and prior years, unless otherwise
stated, and which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of
the Act of July 7, 1884 (U. S. C,, title 5, sec. 266), as fully set forth
in Senate Document Numbered 156, Seventy-fourth Congress, there
is appropriated as follows:

Independent Offices: For Interstate Commerce Commission,
$4.35.

For operations under Mineral Act of October 5, 1918, $5,748.87.

For Army pensions, $155.

For investigation of pension cases, Bureau of Pensions, $2.25.

For medical and hospital services, Veterans’ Bureau, $3.25.

For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Bureau, $8.25.

For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Administration, $1,075.61.

Department of Agriculture: For salaries and expenses, Exten-
sion Service, $4

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $2.

Department of Commerce: For air-navigation facilities, $43.70.

For domestic commerce, Department of Commerce, $1.50.

For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $5.70.

Department of the Interior: For industrial work and care of
timber, $19.

For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, $30.94.

Department of Justice: For salaries and expenses, Bureau of
Prohibition, $41.

For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $25.

For fees of jurors and witnesses, United States courts, $52.50.

For salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts,
$465.33.

Navy Department: For pay, subsistence, and transportation,
Navy, $1,348.82.

For organizing the Naval Reserve, $34.30.

For pay, Marine Corps, $22.86.

Department of State: For bringing home criminals, $14.87.
5wTrea.ssury Department: For collecting the revenue from customs,
570.61.

For collecting the internal revenue, $12.31.

For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $12.75.

For fuel and water, Coast Guard, $10.50.

For suppressing counterfeiting and other crimes, $1.25.

For furniture and repairs of same for public buildings, $5.05.

War Department: For general appropriations, Quartermaster
Corps, $357.61.

For arrears of tpay, bounty, and so forth, $9.62.

For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $660.02.

For National Guard, $1,099.15.

For pay of National Guard for armory drills, $133.96.

For Reserve Officers’ Training Corps, $113.19.

1133

Total; additional
sum, increases in rates
of exchange.

Additional claims.

Vol 18, p. 110.
U. 8. G, p. 1410,

Independent Offices.

Department of Agri-
culture.

Department of Com-
merce.

Department of the
Interlor.

Department of Jus
tice.

Navy Department.

Department of State.
Treasury Depart-
ment.

‘War Department.



1134

Post Office Depart-
ment.

Total: additional
snm, increases in rates
of exchange,

Claims under pri-
vate Acts.

Post, p. 2059.

Post, p. 2060.

Vol. 48, p. 1398.

Judgments against
ccllectors of customs,

R. 8., sec. 989, p. 185.
v.8.¢C, 14,

p. 13

Emergency Relief
Appropriation Act,
1935, amendment.

Ante, p. 115,

Title.

74ra CONGRESS. SESS.II. CH. 49. FEBRUARY 11, 1936.

For clothing and equipage, $155.92.

For Army transportation, $172.37.

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $4,539.46.

For pay of the Army, $1,907.64.

For ordnance service and supplies, Army, $345.62.

For Air Corps, Army, $12.43.

For Air Service, Army, $33.

For mileage of the Army, $11.20.

For Organized Reserves, $18.05.

For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, $101.26.

For subsistence of the Army, $99.65.
$7For supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps,

A1,

: For power plant, Fort Mills, Corregidor, Philippine Islands,
3,002.

For pay of Military Academy, $182.

For clothing, camp, and garrison equipment, $12.12.

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, War with Spain, $10.

Post Office Department—Postal Service (out of the postal
revenues) ;: For indemnities, domestic mail, $60.75.

Total, audited claims, section 4 (d), $22,265.70, together with such
additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be neces-
sary to pay claims in the foreign currency as specified in certain of
the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

Sec. 5. (a) For payment of claims allowed by the General
Accounting Office pursuant to private Acts of the Seventy-fourth
Congress and certified to such Congress in House Document Num-
bered 285, and Senate Document Numbered 158, as follows:

Under the War Department: For payment to claimants under
the provisions of Private Act Numbered 38, approved May 15, 1935,
$17,505.46;

For payment to the Jay Street Terminal, New York, under the

rovisions of Private Act Numbered 39, approved May 15, 1935,
1,097

In all, $18,602.46.

ﬂgb) For payment of claim allowed by the General Accounting
Office pursuant to Private Act Numbered 266 of the Seventy-third
Congress and certified to the Seventy-fourth Congress in Senate
Document Numbered 127, as follows:

Under the War Department, $6,937.14.

Sec. 6. Judgments against collectors of customs: For the pay-
ment of claims allowed by the General Accounting Office covering
judgments rendered by United States District Courts against col-
lectors of customs, where certificates of probable cause have been
issued as provided for under section 989, Revised Statutes (U. S. C,,
title 28, sec. 842), and certified to the Seventy-fourth Congress in
House Document Numbered 295 and Senate Documents Numbered
129, 159, and 160 under the Department of Labor, $30.353.65

Sec. 7. That section 1 of the Emergency Relief Appropriation
Act of 1935, approved April 8, 1935, be, and the same is hereby
amended by inserting at the end of the first proviso of the second
paragraph thereof, a new proviso as follows: “Provided further
That the apportionment requirements of this paragraph shall notz
apply to loans or grants, or both, under limitation (g) of the first
paragraph of this section, for public highways and related projects
in(':Sludlng grﬁde X'ossings.” ’

Ec. 8. This Act may be cited as the “Suppl :
priation Act, fiscal year 1936.” pplemental Appro

Approved, February 11, 1936.



